

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

WALMART INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-03372

Hon. Manish S. Shah

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
WALMART INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FTC LACKS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID AUTHORITY TO INITIATE LITIGATION SEEKING MONETARY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	8
II. THE TSR CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED	14
A. The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege Underlying TSR Violations By Sellers Or Telemarketers.....	15
B. The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege “Substantial Assistance” By Walmart.....	17
1. Routine Processing Of Money Transfers Is Not “Substantial Assistance”.....	17
2. Not Adopting Additional FTC-Preferred Anti-Fraud Measures Is Not “Substantial Assistance”	20
C. The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege That Walmart Knew Or Consciously Avoided Knowing That Any Particular Transaction Violated The TSR.....	22
D. At A Minimum, The TSR Claim For Penalties Must Be Dismissed Because The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege That Walmart Knew Its Own Conduct Violated The TSR.....	26
III. THE SECTION 5 CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED.....	28
A. The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege Ongoing Or Imminent Misconduct.....	28
B. The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege An “Unfair” Act Or Practice.....	29
1. The FTC Fails To Allege That Walmart’s Conduct Violates “Established Public Policy”	30
2. The FTC Fails To Adequately Allege That Walmart’s Conduct Is “Immoral, Unethical, Oppressive, Unscrupulous Or Substantially Injurious To Consumers”	34
C. Applying Section 5 Here Would Violate Due Process	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. McGuireWoods LLP</i> , 518 B.R. 491 (N.D. Ind. 2014)	20
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	21, 24, 25, 33
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	40
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	2, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Banco Indus. de Venezuela, C.A. v. CDW Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21, 25
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)	40
<i>Berdeaux v. OneCoin Ltd.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 101 F.T.C. 863 (1983).....	40
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 16
<i>CFPB v. Prime Marketing Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 10516097 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chrysler Corp.</i> , 87 F.T.C. 719 (1976).....	40
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2020).....	10, 13
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Delany v. Blunt, Ellis & Loewi</i> , 631 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	19
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	19, 32, 33
<i>El Camino Res., LTD. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	38
<i>FTC v. AdvoCare Int’l, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 6741968 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2020)	29
<i>FTC v. Chapman</i> , 714 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass’n</i> , 2011 WL 13254502 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2011).....	22
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>FTC v. Elec. Payment Sols. of Am. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3661138 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2021).....	22
<i>FTC v. ELH Consulting, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4759267 (D. Ariz. Sept. 4, 2013).....	8
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	28
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 103308 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2022).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. HES Merch. Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10880223 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2016)	22
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	38
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>FTC v. Nudge, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2132695 (D. Utah June 14, 2022).....	22
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....	28, 29
<i>FTC v. Swish Marketing</i> , 2010 WL 653486 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2010)	17
<i>FTC v. Wells</i> , 385 F. App’x 712 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	35
<i>FTC v. WV Universal Mgmt., LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Glob. Cash Network, Inc. v. Worldpay, US, Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 716 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	21
<i>Grijalva v. Kevin Mason, P.A.</i> , 2019 WL 8221076 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019)	20
<i>Heinert v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 544 (W.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 835 F. App’x 627 (2d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1173010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	21
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hunte v. Safeguard Properties Mgmt., LLC</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hutchison v. Fitzgerald Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2018)	17, 20
<i>ICC v. Chatsworth Coop. Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 347 F.2d 821 (1965).....	12
<i>In re Fed. Emps.’ Distrib. Co., Inc.</i> , 56 F.T.C. 550 (1959).....	40
<i>Interactive Intelligence, Inc. v. KeyCorp</i> , 546 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	27
<i>Katharine Gibbs Sch. (Inc.) v. FTC</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1979).....	38
<i>Kornea v. J.S.D Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018)	5, 30, 31, 39
<i>Lamm v. State St. Bank & Tr.</i> , 749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	40
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	31
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Premier Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cohen</i> , 2008 WL 4378313 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2008).....	19
<i>QDOS, Inc. v. Signature Fin., LLC</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 869 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	33
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	27
<i>Samuels v. Old Kent Bank</i> , 1997 WL 458434 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 1997)	30
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	30
<i>Spiegel, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976)	4, 30, 34, 36
<i>Stander v. Fin. Clearing & Servs. Corp.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1282 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	19
<i>Taha v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 781</i> , 947 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>In re TelexFree Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D. Mass. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Thornock v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	19
<i>Tierney v. Advoc. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2015)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	40
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976)	23, 26
<i>United States v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Ladish Malting Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 1994 WL 463430 (7th Cir. Aug. 26, 1994).....	23
<i>Vesely v. Armslist LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2014)	21, 32
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	2, 31
<i>Worsham v. Disc. Power, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 50922 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2021).....	16
<i>Zablocki v. Merchants Credit Guide Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020)	30, 34
<i>Zamora v. FIT Int’l Grp. Corp.</i> , 834 F. App’x 622 (2d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Zamora v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4653234 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2015).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	38
---------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	30
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	2, 9, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A).....	4, 15, 27
15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	36, 37
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	36, 38
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	2, 9, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6108	14
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	31
Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	10
Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973).....	10
Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	10
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(dd)	15
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(ff).....	15
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(gg)	15, 16, 17
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a).....	14
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 C.F.R. § 310.4.....	14
60 Fed. Reg. 43,842 (Aug. 23, 1995).....	14, 17, 23, 25
80 Fed. Reg. 77,520 (Dec. 14, 2015).....	5, 18, 22, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FTC Statement of Policy on the Scope of the Consumer Unfairness Jurisdiction (Dec. 17, 1980), <i>appended to In re Int’l Harvester</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949, 1070 (1984)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 103-20 (1993).....	14
S. Rep. No. 74-1705 (1936).....	34
S. Rep. No. 75-221 (1937).....	34
S. Rep. No. 93-1408 (1974).....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	17, 32
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (2020).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Dictionary</i> (1941).....	34
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	34
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	34
